RISNeS ST TEL. g§RT . ' TRUTY : 26305065

YT (RTUI - 1) BT BRI ST ST Fob
dce TaIgS 9o, a4l |frd, it e e @ U,
JYTTS!, MEAGEIG— 380015.

% HISA 6T : File No : V2(ST)26/A- 11201617 //L(lv\g)\ do \‘*NL:

g TS AR XA Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-075-16-17
f&Fif® Date : 12.08.2016 W) &% &7 AT Date of Issue  f !b% 116

M 3T AT, YR (STde-11) T UIlRa

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-It)

T TR HATHR SIS : MY T SIRT el A
farites - & g

Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-02/Ref-243/DRM/2015-16 Dated 04.02.2016
Issued by Assistant Commr STC, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

) ardierepel &7 9 U9 YT Name & Address of The Appellants
M/s. QX KPO Services Pvt Ltd Ahmedabad

wa@amﬁmﬁmﬂﬁmﬁﬁmmﬁmﬁﬁﬁ%@ﬁwﬁw
Rl

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

AT Yo, TS Yob U9 QAR AUel =Iranerewer ol adia—

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

ol arfdifem, 1004 &Y uRT 86 & Sieria sdier @Y oy & U @1 ST Hepeit—
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

R &g dic W gop, SIS Yo Ud AaIaR IUied SIRmEeRer ol 20, g fed
BIRYeH Hrevs, AUl 7R, IEHGIEIG—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(i)  erfiehm ~oranRreRor & g ofSfem, 1004 @1 oRT 86 (1) F Ifia e HameR
e, 1994 @ w9 (1) © idia FuiRg v e~ 5 # IR Ul d @ o
gl vd o Wy R ARy B vg eiia H ¥ & Swal il

Al WY =iee (O @ U weifde ufy M) ik Wy # R e § <mnidex o <dic Rea
2 o & g aeE & §6 @ Udie & WEe RER & AW W Y@ifhd §6 gUe @ @
¥ Ot QEex @ AR, @I B AR SR T WA SEAT WU 5 e I 99w B § 98l Uy
1000 /— I Yo B | OTE e P A, STl P AR SR SR T S[AAT WUU 5 W AT
50 oIRGB O WYY 5000 /— BN AT BT | OET WaTH] H AN, SN B AA AR ST T4
ST ®UT 50 G AT AW RET § T8 WY 10000/~ B FSHI BT |

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
(one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/-
where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less,
Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is more
than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax
& interest demanded & peng /y"levxed\ls more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed
bank draft in favour of the;Assns /ankeglstrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of
the place where the benchLor Tnbr 1g| isisituated.

1 \"‘:‘—’\




' n2
(i) g affrgm,1004 & a1 86 B SU-uRRi T (2U) & ofva Il WareR
FRETe, 1904 @ g o (20) @ ieia FuiRa vl vadl7 # @ o1 W w9 v e
3R, ﬁaww(&ﬁa}zﬁmﬁmm(om)(wﬁwﬁmmenﬁ\aﬁ?m
TG, TEGG / SY TG AT a2tk Beald IeATE Yoo, SR TABRUT BT AT B
a%ﬁﬁmaﬁgqm(orow%rr%m-sﬁwﬁl

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy.
[Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (OlO) to apply to

the Appellate Tribunal.

2, uwsﬁfﬁammwaﬁﬁwmsaﬂmﬁwam—mﬁwhﬁaﬁam
IR ol TS TG WATT WG & e @ Iy W % 650/~ U &1 G Poob e
AT BFT AT |

2. One copy of application or O..O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-l in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. 0w goo, S Yod U HaTa] dieliy =ity (SR fremer, 1982 ¥ =fa
TG 3 e A B Affferd dee gt el @ o) ol e ameeiia e @ B

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. TIAT Yeh, Teard UG Yodh U FaTed el WITeoT (Hiede) & ufe 31dal & Rreel &
G SCUTE Yo AT, Ryy T URT 39 & 3iaeia FAf@Eear-2) 3R 0t9(R0ty i dear
R4) feFAm: o€.0¢. 208y ST T AR AT, 123y i URT ¢3 & 3icia Jara @ off aop Y 71 ¥, gRT
e it 715 qd-Tfy e e A §, 9ot R 39 ORT & siaeia St fr S arel 3R & af
T OIS FOT A G T &
mmww@wﬁm Fifar Ty 97w Yo » 3 A= enfaver & -

(i) grT 11 & & 3iaeia RuiRa wwer

(ii) AT St & off 7 wera Ay

(i)  derde S RAuAEd F T 6 & T &7 wa

= T a2t 9% 6 59 9T & wraue e (&, 2) Rfaes, 2014 3w @ of B
3ol AT & TaAeT faardia T49r 3elf ud 31dier & Sy A€ ela |

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
0] amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i) ~ amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

= Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) 39 "ed #, 30 IS F ufd Wmﬁaﬂwa?waragmwarweﬁsma@
TererTieeT & Y 9T fopT 1T Yoeh &6 10%
10% SIITCTTeT UR BT SIT Hebell B

4(1) In view of above, an appeal agalnst thl, B order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded: where duty or/duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dlspute




TSP T SR S ITIDRRINEARINN

3 . V2(ST)26/A-11/2016-17

e k\‘s_‘Q,

HEE
.

Order-In- Appeal ..sz °

This order arises on account of an appeal filed by M/s QX KPO Services Pvt. Ltd., 201 &
401, GNFC Info Tower, S. G. Highway, Bodakdev, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as the
‘the appellants’ for sake of brevity) against Order-in-Original No. SD-02/Ref-243/DRM/2015-16
dated 04.02.2016 (hereinafter referred to as the ‘impugned order’ for the sake of Erevity) '
passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-II, Ahmedabad (hereinafter

referred to as the ‘adjudicating authority' for the sake of brevity).

2. Briefly facts of the case are that the appellants are registered with the Service Tax
Department under the category of “Rent-a-Cab Service, Security/ Detective Agency Service,
Manpower Recruitment/ Supply Agency Service, Business Auxiliary Service, Legal Consultancy
Service’ and holding Registration No. AAACQ1087GST001. They filed a refund claim of ¥
14,67,620/- on 29.06.2015 for the quarter January 2015 to March 2015 under Notification
number 27/2012-C.E.(NT) dated 18.06.2012 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the said Notification’
for sake of brevity) before the proper authority in prescribed format. The adjudicating
authority, vide the impugned order, sanctioned the refund of 4 13,55,299/-, out of 54
14,67,620/- in terms of provisions of Rule 5 of CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004 read with Section
11B of the Central Excise Act,1944 made applicable to the Service Tax matter vide Section 83
of the Finance Act,1994 and Notification No. 27/2012 C.E.(NT) dated 18.06.2012 and rejected
the refund claim of T1,12,321/- (Z3,584/- + <2,750/- + 1,606/~ + X74,346/- +
30,035/-) on the following grounds;

(a) As stated at Paragraph 12 cof the impugned order, an Invoice ‘nurﬁb'ér
PRO/WEL/EK/14-15 dated 09.02.2015 issued by M/s. Eklavya Sports Academy involving
Service Tax of < 3,584/-, the appellants claimed that the service was related to sports activity.
Hence, an amount of X 3,584/~ was rejected.

(b) As stated at Paragraph 14 of the impugned order, in respect of an Invoice
number 14-15/210 dated 26.02.2015 issued by M/s. Green Leaves Management Pvt. Ltd.
involving Service tax of < 74,346/-, the appellants claimed that the service was related to an
event organized for employee recognition. Hence, an amount of ?74,346/- was rejected.

(c) As stated at Paragraph 15 of the impugned order, an invoice number
1003151049902279 dated 10.03.2015 of M/s. Gujarat Electronics & Software Industrie‘sl
Association involving Service Tax of T 2,750/-, the appellants claimed that they had
participated in the event organized by M/s. Gujarat Electronics & Software Industries
Association. However, on verification it was found that the appellants participated in a cricket
league match and the amount was the participation fee. Hence, the amount of ?2,750/— was
rejected.

(d) As stated at Paragraph 25 of the impugned order, an amount of ?31 641/- was
reJected Out of the said amount, it was seen that ?1 606/- was involved in a catering service
provided by M/s. Somnath Catering Services during match event. Rest of the amount i.e. z
30,036/~ was claimed on the strength of the invoice issued by M/s. Food & Link during “event”.

3. Being aggrieved W|th the impugned order, the appellants filed the present appeal on the

grounds that unli -e‘rf'lanufacturmg industry, the service mdustry has its employee as a major

'~'mporta,nt and essential for the company to maintain its asset to get

)




4 V2(ST)26/A-1t/2016-17

'6ptimum, qualitative and efficient output. Therefore, recreational events are ‘organized to
revivé the employees. Mof’eover, the cost of the services for organizing the sports event was
borne by the abpellants and hence, they are eligible for the refund. Regarding the activities
involving M/s. Green Leaves Management Pvt. Ltd. and M/s. Food & Link, they stated that this
kind of events - was being held by the appellants since last 5 years. In March 2014, the same
service was provided by M/sA. Green Leaves Management Pvt. Ltd. which was allowed by the
adjudicating authority vide 0OI0 number STC/Ref/19/HCV/DC/Div-111/15-16. The said services
are directly related with export services because employees are the major assets in call centre
and IT enabled services types of industry. They also claimed that in case of sanction of refund
beyond the normal period of three months, an Interest needs to be sanctioned as per the
existing circulars/instructioné issued by CBEC . Reliance is placed on the following

judgements/Circulars.

e Circular No.670/61/2002 CX dated 01.10.2002
s Circular No.398/31/98-CX dated 02.06.1998 [ 1998 (100) ELT T16]
* Petrofac International V/s Commr. C.Ex., Vadodara-I-2007 (5) STR 68 (Tri.

Del.)
» Voltas Ltd. V/s Commr. C.Ex., Hydrabad -2008 (9) STR 591(Tri. Bang.)

Further, the provisions of Section 11BB of Central Excise Act,1944 are applicable to Service
Tax matter vide Section 83 of the Finance Act,1994 and accordingly interest is to be paid if

the refund is not sanctioned within three months.

4, Personal hearing in the case was granted on 02.08.2016 wherein Shri Tushar Shah, CA,'

appeared on behalf of the appellants and reiterated the ccntents of the appeal memorandum. -

He also made additional submission.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds of the Appéal
Memorandum, and oral submissions made by the appellant at the time of personal hearing. I
find that there are two reasons for rejection of the part claim of the refund viz., (i) Sports
events organized to motivate the employees, (ii) Annual award ceremony and (iii) Payment of

interest as refund was sanctioned beyond the normal period of three months.

6. I first of all pick the issue involved with sports and recreation. With regards to the
rejection of refund of Cenvat Credit of ¥ 37,975/~ (% 3,584/~ + 22,750/- + % 1,606/~ + <
30,035/-) pertaining .to M/s. Eklavya Sports Academy, M/s. Gujarat Electronics & Softwaré
Industries Association, M/s. Somnath catering Services and M/s. Food & Link respectively, the
appellants contended that in service industry, the employees are the only potential assets and
to motivate them, sports events are being organized so as to boost up the working quality of
the employees directly affecting the quality and efficiency of the output services; that the said
services was not primarily for the personal use of employee but the same was for the purpose
of maintaining high quality of service standard; that thus, it would have nexus with the output
services and hence, refund Is admissible. I agree with the view of the adjudicating authority,
as stated in the impugned order, that these activities were more of recreational nature and

thus, cannot be considered as an input service to the core actnv:ty of export, as the said

service is outside the preview of the definition of ‘Input SerV|ce§< the(};af &\’dt f ?:37 975/- (?:
P

3,584/- + %2,750/- + % 1,606/- + X 30,035/-) is not admi "sg’)e &
4 -

B

o

6.1. As per the definition of’ Input Service’ as envisagéd\\:w\}de
VE 9N

Credit Rules, 2004, input service means any service used by Q‘Ypﬁ

SN
providing an output services. In-view of this whether the service ; jsp_orts events organized

gtloni 2(I) of the Cenvat

“of output service for




gAY AR Tt

5 . V2(ST)26/A-11/2016-17

‘By the appellants can be considered as InAput service for providing an output service or not is
the issue to be decided. In this regard a clarification lssued by the CBEC vide Circular
No0.120/1/2010-ST dated 19.01. 2010 “is¥relevant and the relé’vant para thereto is reproduced

hereunder for ease of refrence.

3.1.2 Therefore, the phrase, “used in” mentioned in Notification No. 5/2006-CX
(NT) to show the nexus also needs to be interpreted in a harmonious manner. The
following test can be used to see whether sufficient nexus exists. In case the
absence of such input/input service adversely impacts the quality and efficiency of
the provision of service exported, it should be considered as eligible input or input
service. In the case of BPOs/call centres, the services directly relatable to their
export business are renting of premises; right to use software; maintenance and
repair of equipment; telecommunication facilities; etc. Further, in the instant
example, services like outdoor catering or rent-a-cab for pick-up and dropping of
its employees to office would also be eligible for credit on account of the fact that
these offices run on 24 x 7 basis and transportation and provision of food to the
employees are necessary pre-requisites which the employer has to provide'to its
employees to ensure that output service is provided efficiently. Similarly, since
BPOs/call centres require a large manpower, service tax paid on manpower
recruitment agency would also be eligible both for taking the credit and the refund
thereof. On the other hand, activities like event management, such as company-
sponsored dinners/picnics/tours, flower arrangements, mandap keepers, hydrant
sprinkler systems (that.is, services which can be called as recreational or used for
beautification of premises), rest houses etc. prima facie would not appear to
impact the efficiency in providing the output services, unless adequate justification

is shown regarding their need.”. P -

On plain reading of the above circular, it is quite clear that in case the absence of sucr1
input/input service adversely impacts the quality and efficiency of the provision of service
exported, it should be considered as eligible input or input service. Now, the service i.e., sports
events organized by the appellants for their employees would have adversely impact the
quality and efficiency of the provisions of services exported in case of non-organization
thereto, is the question that arises. I find that non-organization of such events would have not
impacted the quality and efficiency of the provision of service exported. Further, the sports
events being organized are more recreational in nature than can be considered as an essential
service so to improve the quality and efficiency of the provisions of services exported by the
appellant. In view of this, the service i.e.,'sports events organized by the appellants cannot be
considered as Input service for providing an output service within the meaning of ‘Input
Service’ as defined under Section 2(l) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.

7. With regard to the rejection of refund of (the second issue) ?’74,346/-, the appellants
contended that the services received from M/s. Green Leaves Management Pvt. Ltd. is
admissible as they have organized event for their employee recognition so as to encourage
them to give their best performance; that during the event, they distributed trophies and
certificates to their employees; that such type of events are essential to boost up working
quality of employees as they are their major assets and subject service is directly impacting on
the quality and efficiency of output services. In support of their claim they relied on the
decision of my predecess/r‘gon, War issue pertaining to M/s. Arohi Starz Club Ltd. the

lo1R)
adjudicating authorlty [ S0 accepted\th,e“same The sole issue at that time was that the service

W




6 V2(ST)26/A-11/2016-17

‘Was prO\./ided outside the registered premises and the same was allowed by my predecessor. I
find that the event was not of recreational nature as it was organized to appreciate the works
done by the employees and in recognition to their works trophies and certificates were
distributed. This is, in my view, an essential part of the business and encourages the
employees to work more sincerely. Thus, I hold that refund of service tax paid on.input service
received from M/s M/s. Green Leaves Management Pvt. Ltd. is admissible to the a.ppellants'.
Hence, the-refund of T74,346/- is admissible to them. I allow the appeal and set aside the

impugned order to the extent of rejection of refund of ?74,346/—.

8. Regarding the third and final issue that whether the appellants are eligible for the
interest for the delayed sanction of refund or not, I find that initially the refund claim was filed
on 29.06.2015. The réfund claim ultimately was sanctioned/granted vide the impugned order
dated 04.02.2016. Thus, the app.ellants pleaded before me for the interest for delayed sanction

of refund claim.

8.1 1 find that payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three months from the
date of receipt of the application of refund claim till the date of refund of such duty is governed
by the provisions of Section 11BB of the Central Excise Act, 1944 made applicable to the
Service Tax cases vide Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994. Section 11BB ibid is reproduced as

under for better appreciation of the issue in appeal;

"SECTION [Interest on delayed refunds., 11BB. — If any duty ordered to be
refunded under sub-section (2) of section 11B to any applicant is not refunded |
within three months from the date of receipt of application under sub-section (1)
of that section, there shall be paid to that applicant interest at such rate, [not
below five per cent] and not exceeding thirty per cent per annum as is for the
time being fixed [by the Central Government, by Notification in the Official
Gazette], on such duty from the date immediately after the expiry of three
months from the date of receipt of such application till the date of refund

of such duty”

Further, payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three months from the date of
receipt of the application of refund claim till the date of refund of such duty is a settled issue in
pursuance to the various judgments passed by the higher judicial forums as well as the issue
has allready been clarified by the CBEC also from time to time. The CBEC Circular
No.670/61/2002-CX dated 01.10.2002 being relevant in this case, is interalia reproduced as

under;

“In this connection, Board would like to stress that the provisions of section 11BB
of Central Excise Act, 1944 are attracted automatically for any refund sanctioned
b.eyond a period of three months. The jurisdictional Central Excise Officers are not
required to wait for instructions from any superior officers or to look for

instructions in the orders of higher appellate authority for grant of interest.”

months from the date of receipt of refund application. "“1“\% %)

4 el
* 4 e
s J.K.cement Works V/s ACC- 2004(170) ELT 4 (Raj. H.C.)- Also ma~i‘mj~:§iizﬁieiq,.‘l§y«f
S.C.-2005 (179) ELT A150 (S.C.) E
o Kerala Chemicals & Protines Ltd.- 2007 (211) ELT 259- (Tri. Bang.)




Ll

O

R TSR AR, o TR PO AT

7 V2(ST)26/A-11/2016-17

e cegE ¥

Bl o CEX,Pune-III V/s Movilex Irrigation Ltd 2007 (207) ELT 617 (Tri. Mumbai)

8.2 In view of above, I find forcesin the contentlon of the .appellants. Accordingly, I hold
that the appellants are eligible of the mterest at such rate for the time being fixed by the
Central Government by Notification in the Official Gazette on such refund amount from the
date immediately after the expiry of three months from the date of such- application of refund

till the date of refund of such Service Tax.

9. The appeal is disposed off in above terms.
(UMA §HANKER) )
COMMISSIONER (APPEAL-II)
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.
ATTESTED '

UPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II), -
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

BY R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s QX KPO Services Pvt. Ltd.,
201 & 401, GNFC Info Tower,
S. G. Highway, Bodakdev,
Ahmedabad-380 054.

Copy To:-
1. The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone, Ahmedabad.

2. The Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.

3. The Assistant/Deputy Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-II, Ahmedabad.

4. The Assistant Commissioner, (System) Service Tax, Ahmedabad
5. Guard File. ' _

6. P.A. File.

/'ﬁdqﬁ?\

0! 2/I/w ¢ N
S “((/%







